Z-Power LED X10490
Z-Power LED X10490
Technical Data Sheet
Rev. 00 Rev. 00
APRIL 2013APRIL 2013
www.Acrich.com www.Acrich.com 1
RoHS
Specification

1)  It is attached to the bottom right corner of the box
Note.
1)  The model Number designation is explained as follow
SMJD-XV16W2P4
Where
SMJE : SSC internal code
XV : Operating Voltage (2V = 120V /  3V = 220V)
16W : About Power Consumption
2  : Acrich IC Version
P4: MJT PKG (SAW8WA2A)
2) It represents the LED PKG rank that consists of five characters.
3) It is attached to the top left corner of the box.
Model No. SMJD-XV16W2P4 1)
Rank XXXXX 2)
Type
Quantity XX
Date YYYY.MM.DD
SEOUL SEMICONDUCTOR CO.,LTD.
Z-Power LED X10490
Z-Power LED X10490
Technical Data Sheet
Rev. 00 Rev. 00
APRIL 2013APRIL 2013
www.Acrich.com www.Acrich.com 19
13. Usage precautions
14. Handling of silicone resin for LEDs
• Acrich series is encapsulated with silicone resin for high optical efficiency.
• Please do not touch the silicone resin area with sharp objects such as
pincette(tweezers).
• Finger prints on silicone resin area may affect the performance.
• Please store LEDs in covered containers as it is dust sensitive.
• Excessive force more than 3000gf to the silicone lens can result in fatal or
permanent damage with LEDs.
• Please do not cover the silicone resin area with any other resins such as
epoxy, urethane, etc.
• Please review the Acrich2 Module Application Note for protective circuitry
component usage.
• Please note, the Acrich products run on high voltage so use caution when near
the the device which the circuit is active.
• DO NOT touch any of the circuit board, components or terminals with body or
metal while circuit is active.
• Please do not add or change wires while Acrich circuit is active
• Long time exposure of sunlight or occasional UV exposure will cause lens
discoloration.
• Please do not use adhesives to attach the LED that outgas organic vapor.
• Please do not use together with the materials containing Sulfur
• Please do not assemble under the condition of moisture and oxidizing gas in the
air(Cl, H2S,NH3,SO2,NOX,etc)
• Please do not make any modification on module.
• Please be cautious as soldering in order to avoid short between different
patterns.
Z-Power LED X10490
Z-Power LED X10490
Technical Data Sheet
Rev. 00 Rev. 00
APRIL 2013APRIL 2013
www.Acrich.com www.Acrich.com 20
15. Handling with regards to static electricity
•  The Acrich2 modules use an integrated circuit (IC) which can be damaged
when exposed to static electricity.  Please handle using equipment that
prevents static electricity. Do not touch unless ESD protection is used.
•  The Acrich2 modules should also not be installed in end equipment with out
ESD protection.
•  Do not impact or place pressure on this product because even a small
amount of pressure can damage the product.  The product should also not be